

**FIR No. 1298/2024**  
**u/s 22 (B) NDPS Act & 14. Foreigners Act**  
**PS: Nihal Vihar**  
**State Vs. Otutubuike Kinslay**

**20.03.2025**

Fresh Chargesheet u/s 173 Cr.P.C is filed. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is stated to be in JC.

IO/SI Rajesh Kumar Koli with case file.

Heard. Perused.

Put up for consideration on 21.03.2025.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)**  
**ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))**  
**THC/Delhi/20.03.2025**