

**SC No. 108/2025**  
**STATE Vs. OTUTUBUIKE KINGSLAY**  
**FIR No. 1298/2024**  
**PS NIHAL VIHAR**

**29.08.2025**

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused is produced from JC.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for consideration on the point of charge.

Accused submits that his counsel is not available today.

At request, put up for purpose already fixed for 25.10.2025.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)**  
**ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))**  
**THC/Delhi/29.08.2025**