

SC no. 108/2025  
STATE Vs. Otutubuike Kingslay  
FIR no. 1298/2024  
PS Nihal Vihar

06.01.2026

**This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused seeking immediate release on personal bond or in the alternative interim release on personal bond for one week to enable him for furnishing of surety.**

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused

File perused. Heard.

Perusal of reply of IO reveals that same is regarding the relief of bail only. However, bail order has already been passed in favour of the accused/applicant. Hence, the reply is not proper.

Considering the facts of the case, let proper reply be called from the concerned IO/SHO for further proceedings on 13.01.2026.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)**  
**ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),**  
**WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/06.01.2026**