

**SC 108/2025**  
**STATE Vs. OTUTUBUIKE KINGSLAY**  
**FIR no. 1298/2024**  
**PS NIHAL VIHAR**

**16.01.2026**

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused produced from JC  
Ld. Counsel for the accused through VC.

File perused. Heard.

Record reveals that an application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused seeking immediate release on personal bond or in the alternative interim release on personal bond for one week to enable him for furnishing of surety is pending.

Reply already received. Copy already supplied. Arguments heard. Record file gone through.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the applicant/accused was granted bail in present case vide order dated 16.09.2025 on furnishing of bail bond in sum of Rs.40,000/- with one surety in the like amount. It is further submitted that due to prolonged incarceration, the applicant/accused is unable to establish contact with his family for arranging the surety. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is still languishing in judicial custody only due to inability to arrange a surety. With these submissions, prayer is made for allowing of the present application.

On the other hand Ld. Chief PP for the state has strongly

Contd.....

opposed the present application on the ground that there is apprehension that the applicant/accused may abscond, if release on personal bond. Ld. Chief PP prays for the dismissal of the present application.

Perusal of record reveals that the applicant/accused was granted bail vide order dated 16.09.2025. However, the accused has not been able to furnish the bail bond/surety bond in compliance of the above said bail order till date. It is pertinent to mention here that applicant/accused is foreign national and was staying in India illegally without any legal document. Further, the applicant/accused has no permanent address in Delhi, hence, possibility of jumping the bail by the accused cannot be ruled out.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds mentioned in the application, no ground is made out for allowing of the present application. Hence, the present application is dismissed.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for. Copy of the order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information.

At request, put up for arguments on point of charge on 07.02.2026.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)**  
**ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),**  
**WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/16.01.2026**